
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 5th December, 2014 
 

2.00 pm 
 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Friday, 5th December, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Joel Cook 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416892 
   

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE 
 

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie 
 

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council 
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 
. 

 



 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 A - Committee Business 
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
A2 Substitutes  
A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 B - Any items called-in 
B1 Decision 14/00133 - Approval of Equity Investment from the TIGER Fund (Pages 9 

- 162) 
 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 

discussion 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 
Timing of items as shown above is approximate and subject to change. 
 



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cowan, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Carruthers (Transport Strategy - Delivery Manager), 
Mr P Crick (Director Environment, Planning & Enforcement), Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr F Qadir 
(Principal Transport Planner - Delivery) and Mr K Tilson (Finance Business Partner - 
Customer & Communities) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

60. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
D - Items for discussion  
 

61. Lorry Park Network (Phase 1)  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) This item had been placed on the agenda for discussion by the Chairman and 
Spokesmen. Circulated with the agenda was detailed information on the project 
including the responses from the Environment & Transport directorate to questions 
raised in relation to the decision to endorse the Lorry Park Network (Phase 1) project. 
 
(2) Mr Crick introduced the item by outlining that the project had arisen as a result 
of the identified need for Lorry parking provision which was detailed in the Growth 
Without Gridlock KCC Strategy.  
[...]
passing through Kent. 

 
(10) RESOLVED that the officers be thanked for attending the meeting and that the 
comments made by Members be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



By: Joel Cook – Scrutiny Research Officer 
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee – 5th December 2014 
 
Subject:         Call-in of Decision 14/00133 – Approval of Equity Investment from TIGER 

Fund 
 
 
Summary: This report outlines the background of the decision, the reasons why this 

item has been called in to the Scrutiny Committee and details the 
supporting documentation provided, noting the presence of exempt 
materials. 

 
 
 
1. Background 
 
 
1.1 The call in relates to the 19th November decision taken by Mark Dance, Cabinet 

Member for Economic Development, to approve equity investment of £1.17million 
from the TIGER fund in a private company.   

 
1.2 The purpose of the TIGER fund is to assist businesses in creating higher value 

employment through innovative projects.  More information on the purpose of the 
TIGER programme is included in the Executive Decision covering report. 

 
1.2 The decision to approve the equity investment was taken in accordance with 

statutory requirements for a key decision because the sum to be invested 
exceeded £1,000,000. 
 

1.3 The proposed decision was published in the 6 October edition of the FED. 
 
1.3 The proposed decision of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to 

approve the investment was published on 3rd November 2014.  The period for 
comments and questions was extended from 12th November to 19th 

 
1.4 Prior to Mr Dance’s decision, the application for TIGER funding was reviewed by 

the North Kent Approval Panel which received presentations from the applicant 
and a report from an independent assessor. The North Kent Approval Panel is an 
advisory group that makes formal recommendations to the Cabinet Member as 
per the Governance arrangements agreed by the Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills.  Details of the Panel’s recommend
[...]
ord of 
Decision and a number of detailed exempt appendices (commercially sensitive).  
Further information may be provided in the form of supplementary reports when 
they become available. 

 
2.5 The committee should consider wider principles relating to the TIGER Fund and 

Regional growth Fund governance in relation to 14/00133 if it is necessary to 
determine whether it is satisfied that the decision has been properly taken. 

 
2.5  Mark Dance, the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, has been invited 

to attend the Scrutiny Committee, supported by David Smith (Director of 
Economic Development) and Jacqui Ward (Regional Growth Fund Programme 
Manager) 

 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
  

3.   Recommendation 
 

3.1  The Committee must decide whether to; 

 Make no comment 

 Express comments but not require reconsideration of the decision 

 Require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 
reconsideration of the matter by the decision maker in the light of the 
Committee’s comments 

 Require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 
reconsideration of the matter by the full Council (only if the decision is 
found to be contrary to the Policy Framework or Budget) 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Decision  
 
From:  Director of Economic Development, David Smith 
 
To:   Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mark Dance 
 
Decision No: 14/00133 
 
Subject:  Approval of Equity Investment from the TIGER Fund  
 
Key decision 
 
Equity Investment value is over £1million 
 
Classification: Unrestricted with exempt appendices 
   Appendices exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972 “Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).” 

 
Past Pathway of Paper:  North Kent Approval Panel 
 
Electoral Division:   North Kent 
 
 
Summary: To seek endorsement of the 
[...]
ss eligible to apply according to the criteria set out in 

the TIGER Fund has been received.  The applicant is seeking to secure equity 
investment to the value of £1,174.072m. 
 

4.2 The application has been subject to an independent appraisal from PWC and the 
consequent report has been considered by the North Kent Approval Panel in line 
with the governance of the TIGER Fund as agreed by the Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills. 
 

4.3 The Panel also received a presentation from the business owners, and had an 
opportunity to put questions and receive answers. 
 

4.4 The Panel has recommended that the equity investment be approved. 
 
5. Governance: 
 
5.1 The Equity Investment application has been considered by the appropriate 

advisory body in line with the TIGER fund governance requirements, approved by 
the Department for Business, Innovation and skills and agreed by Cabinet 
member decision; the North Kent Approval Panel.  The advisory body has 
recommended that the equity investment be accepted.  Relevant documentation 
is attached; it is exempt from publication in accordance with Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5.2 All members have been given the opportunity to comment on the proposed 
decision before it was taken by the Cabinet Member. Any comments received will 
be given due regard by the Cabinet Member when taking the decision and will be 
published as part of the Record of Decision or accompanying documentation.   

 
5.3 The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee will 

receive, as part of its regular updates, information pertaining to this and other 
grants, loans and equity investment made and performance against targets. 
 

5.4 The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of 
the Constitution (and the directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder) 

Page 14



 

provides the governance pathway for the implementation of this decision by 
officers.  In this instance, Director of Economic Development (on behalf of the 
Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport) will be the lead officer 
seeking to ensure that all such steps as are necessary to implement the decision. 

 
5. Conclusions 
 
5.1 The North Kent Approval Panel has recommended that the proposal be fully 

funded, with the following conditions: 
• All jobs to be maintained within the TIGER area 
• External advice to be taken on the valuation and proposed share 

 allocation. 
• KCC officers to negotiate a share allocation of around 10% and the 

 detail to be brought back to the panel. 
• All legal costs to be covered by the company  

 
5.2 Officers consider that all the conditions have been met and evidence is attached. 

 
5.3 The equity investment is considered to meet the criteria for approval and as such 

will support sustainable job creation in North Kent. 
 
 
6. Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: agree to implement the recommendation of the North 
Kent Approval Panel and grant an equity investment to the Company set out in the 
exempt report, subject to the conditions also contained therein, of £1,174.042million from 
the TIGER Fund. 
 
Governance: 
The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of 
the Constitution (and the directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder) 
provides the governance pathway for the implementation of this decision by officers.  In 
this instance, the Director of Economic Development (on behalf of the Corporate Director 
for Growth, Environment and Transport) will take all such steps as are necessary to 
implement the decision. 
 
 
7. Background Documents 
 
7.1 All documentation relevant to the decision maker is included as appendices to this 

report 
 
 Appendix - UNRESTRICTED – Proposed Record of Decision 

Appendix 1 – EXEMPT - Independent Appraisal Report 
 Appendix 2 – EXEMPT – Company presentation 
 Appendix 3 – EX
[...]
e application was given.  The Panel received a report from an independent 
consultant, prepared based on the original application of the Company.  The Cabinet Member further 
considered this information and new information provided to satisfy conditions recommended by the 
approval panel, when taking the decision. 
 

Page 17



01/decision/glossaries/FormC 2

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the Proper 
Officer:  
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

........................................................................  .................................................................. 
 Signed  Date 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2014
	B1 Decision 14/00133 - Approval of Equity Investment from the TIGER Fund
	Executive Decision covering report
	Record of Decision final version - Equity Investments
	Exempt appendix 1 - Independent Appraisal Report
	Exempt appendix 2 - Company presentation to advisory panel
	Exempt appendix 3 - Notes of the North Kent Approval Panel
	Exempt appendix 4 - Signed Recommendation Form
	Exempt appendix 5 - Condition Satisfaction - Job location
	Exempt appendix 6 - Condition satisfaction - Share value
	Exempt appendix 7- Condition Satisfaction - Share allocation
	Exemot appendix 8 - Condition satisfaction - Legal costs
	Exempt - Further due diligence
	Exempt: Post decision information: appendix 1 - Registration Entry Details
	Exempt:  Post decision information: appendix 2 - Registration Certificate
	Exempt:  Post decision information appendix 3 - High-level Collection & Content validation charts




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 5 December 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Truelove, 
Mr M Baldock, Mr A Terry, Mr R H Bird, Mr R A Marsh and Mr M A C Balfour 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Ms J Ward 
(Senior Partnership Officer), Ms B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, 
Environment and Transport) and Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

62. Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
1. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st October 2014 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

63. Decision 14/00133 - Approval of Equity Investment from the TIGER Fund  
(Item B1) 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
1. A Member stated that the background document provided by the Members 
responsible for the call-in was very detailed in raised important questions.  He 
expressed the view that the report and appendices did not contain sufficient 
information for the committee to consider the issues raised.    He therefore proposed 
that the s.151 (Chief Finance) Officer be requested to refer the matter to an external 
auditor and that the Committee receive a report from the auditor in due course. 

 
 



 

2 

2. The Committee were informed that this matter was due to be considered by 
internal audit as part of their planned work programme.  

 
3. Mr Smith was given the opportunity to inform the Committee of the possible 
consequences of deferring considerations of this decision and therefore its 
implementation.  

 
RESOLVED that the Section 151 officer be requested to refer decision (14/00133) 
to the external auditors and that they produce a report which is to be submitted to 
this Committee as early as possible in January for consideration. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


